5. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(a)   Changes in accounting policies (continued)

2)   IFRS 9 Expected Credit Loss Provisioning

v. Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The most significant impact on the Group’s financial statements from the implementation of IFRS 9 results

from the new impairment requirements.

The total estimated adjustment of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the opening balance of the Banks’s equity

at 1 January 2018 is approximately USD 6,137,861, or 12.3% more than the current provisions

allocated under IAS39.

As at 1 January 2018 the total provisions on the financial assets amount to USD 55,921,887, or equivalently

1.84% of the total exposures.

The Bank has decided to not restate comparative periods at initial application of IFRS 9. Implementation of

IFRS 9 and change of accounting policy for the impact of the opening balance of the Bank on 1 January 2018

on asset side and equity side as presented in the following tables:

Assets

IAS 39 carrying

amount

31 December 2017 Re-measurements

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

1 January 2018

Cash and balances with Central Bank 295,119,649 - 295,119,649

Placement and balances with banks 293,887,630 - 293,887,630

Treasury bills available-for-sale 209,396,356 - 209,396,356

Trading and available-for-sale securities  1,002,510,212 435,063 1,002,075,149

Held-to-maturity securities 160,524,664 135,930 160,388,734

Loans to banks 424,728,134 827,877 423,900,257

Loans to customers 1,172,497,193 4,578,049 1,167,919,144

Investment in associates 1,435,525 - 1,435,525

Property and equipment 38,905,448 - 38,905,448

Intangible assets 3,080,573 - 3,080,573

Other assets 57,251,927 160,942 57,090,985

Total  3,659,337,311 6,137,861 3,653,199,450

Shareholder’s equity 31 December 2017

Restatement of

opening balance 1 January 2018

Share capital 274,350,310 - 274,350,310

Translation reserve 3,004,286 - 3,004,286

Fair value reserve 4,908,867 - 4,908,867

Retained earnings 109,136,340 6,137,861  102,998,479

Total shareholder’s equity 391,399,803 6,137,861 385,261,942

Banka Kombetare Tregtare sh.a.
Explanatory notes as of and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

(amounts in USD, unless otherwise stated)

13

5. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Summary of significant accounting policies

The accounting policies applied by the Bank in these condensed consolidated interim financial information

are the same as those applied by the Bank in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended

31 December 2017, except for the initial application of IFRS 9.

The costs that are incurred evenly during the financial year are anticipated or deferred in the interim financial